

No. 15-3838

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERT H. TILDEN,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

**Appeal From The United States Tax Court  
In Docket No. 11089-15  
The Honorable Robert N. Armen, Jr., Presiding**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Paul W. Jones, #11688  
STOEL RIVES, LLP  
4766 S. Holladay Blvd.  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84117  
Telephone: (801) 930-5101  
*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 15-3838

Short Caption: Robert H. Tilden v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Facts Relevant To The Issue on Appeal.....	3
B. Relevant Procedural History and Rulings.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	6
ARGUMENTS.....	7
I.    Jurisdiction in the Tax Court Should be Analyzed Broadly In A Manner That Will Allow the Tax Court to Retain Jurisdiction; Under This Standard Treas. Reg. §301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(3) Does Not Apply.....	7
II.   Treas. Reg. §301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(1) Is Undisputedly Applicable To The Petitioner’s Jurisdiction Before The Tax Court In This Case.....	9
A.  Treas. Reg. §301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(1) Undoubtedly Applies In This Case.....	11
B.  Treas. Reg. §301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(2) Does Not Apply In This Case..	12
C.  Treas. Reg. §301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(3) Does Not Apply In This Case..	12
D.  Private Postmarks Are Recognized to Establish Timely Filed Petition...	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT.**

III. Tax Court’s Decisions Leading Up to This Case Improperly Create Law and Therefore Exceed The Tax Court’s Authority.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Square D Co. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 438 F.3d 739, 743 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Acute Care Specialists II v United States</i> , 727 F3d 802, 806, (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2013) .....	6
<i>Commonwealth Plaza Condo Ass’n v City of Chicago</i> , 693 F3d 743, 745 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2012).....	6
<i>Cooper v Commissioner</i> , 135 TC 70, 73 (2010).....	7
<i>Lewy v Commissioner</i> , 68 TC 779, 781 (1977) .....	7, 9, 14, 17
<i>Traxler v Commissioner</i> , 61 TC 97, 100 (1973).....	7, 9, 14, 17
<i>Bongam v Commissioner</i> , 146 TC 4 (2016).....	7, 9, 14, 17
<i>Rowan V United States</i> , 452 US 247, 253 (1981).....	10
<i>Commissioner v Portland Cement Co of Utah</i> , 450 US 156, 169 (1981).....	10
<i>Boulez v Commissioner</i> , 810 F2d 209 (1987).....	10
<i>Grossman v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2005-164 .....	13
<i>Theodore Jones et ux v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 1987-197.....	13
<i>Gould v Gould</i> , 245 US 151, 153 (1917).....	14
<i>Murphy v IRS</i> , 493 F3d 170, 179 (DC Cir 2007).....	14
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd V United States</i> , 108 F3d 290, 294 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1997).....	14
<i>Boulton v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2011-11.....	15, 16, 18
<i>Abeles v Commissioner</i> , 91 TC 1019, 1034-1035 (1988).....	15
<i>Quarterman v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2011-258.....	15
<i>Tilden v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2015-188.....	16, 17
<i>Mason v Commissioner</i> , 68 TC 354, 355-556 (1975).....	16

<i>Hendley v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2000-348 .....	16
<i>Erie RR v Tompkins</i> , 304 US 64, 78 (19385).....	17
<i>Seggerman Farms Inc, et al v Commissioner</i> , 308 F3d 803 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2002).....	17
<i>Lavonna J Stinson Estate v US</i> , 214 F3d 846 (7 <sup>th</sup> Circ 200) .....	17
<i>Illinois Dep’t of Pub Aid v Sullivan</i> , 919 F2d 428, 431 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1990).....	17
<i>Eichelburg v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2013-269.....	18
<i>Austin v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2007-11.....	18
<i>Woods v Commissioner</i> , 92 TC 776, 784-785 (1989).....	18
<i>Scaggs v Commissioner</i> , TC Memo 2012-258 .....	18
<i>Sanders v Commissioner</i> , TC Summary Opinion 2014-47.....	18
<i>Guralnik v Commissioner</i> , 146 TC 15 (2016) .....	18

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C. § 7284(a)(1).....	1
Section 1254 of Title 28 of the United States Code.....	1
26 U.S.C. § 7502.....	6, 7, 8, 13, 16, 18
Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(3).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(1).....	6, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Treas. Reg. § 7502-1 .....	8, 10
Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B) .....	8, 10, 13, 14
IRC § 7805(a) .....	10
26 U.S. § 7502(b).....	10, 12, 13, 16
Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)(B)(2).....	12

IRC § 7502..... 10, 13  
26 U.S.C. 7502(f)..... 18  
26 U.S.C. §§ 7441 to 7491..... 18

**Other Authorities:**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 13 ..... 1  
U.S. Tax Court Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 161 ..... 1, 5
